

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NO.2/2015
&
I.A.NO.3/2015

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S) .2607-2608 OF 2009

D.C.M.SHRIRAM INDUSTRIES LTD. PRO ...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ANR.RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard Mr. C. Harishankar, learned senior counsel for the appellant and Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, learned Additional Advocate General for the State.

Vide order dated 21.11.2008, notice was issued restricted to payment of interest @ 18% per annum on the increased demand for the period from December 1991 to 17.05.1995.

We have perused the aforesaid order of this Court, which is in relation to the water charges for industrial purposes, which is for the commercial

purposes.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, it would be just and proper to scale down the rate of interest awarded from 18% to 12% per annum for the period in question. Ordered accordingly.

With the aforesaid direction these civil appeals are disposed of.

All pending applications are also disposed of.

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

.....J.
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

NEW DELHI,
JUNE 30, 2016

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.9

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 2/2015 & 3/2015 in Civil Appeal No(s). 2607-2608/2009

D.C.M.SHRIRAM INDUSTRIES LTD.PRO

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(for stay and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date : 30/06/2016 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Appellant(s)

Mr. C. Harishankar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Raj, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. C. Harishankar, learned senior counsel
for the appellant and Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, learned
Additional Advocate General for the State.

With the aforesaid direction these civil appeals
are disposed of.

All pending applications are also disposed of.

(VINOD KUMAR JHA)
COURT MASTER

(NEELAM KANTA VIG)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)